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1.  The solicitation is amended as follows:
A.  Questions received from offerors and the Government’s answer to those questions are included as Attachment 1.
B.  ARTICLE 3.  KSC 52.210-97  CONTRACT DRAWINGS, MAPS AND SPECIFICATION, Paragraph “ b. Addendum” is hereby modified to incorporate the following changes:  

b (5)  Engineering Order 01-79K36514 “Utility Shop Facility”, dated June 27, 2006, sheets 1-5.
b.(6)  Engineering Order 02-79K36514 “Utility Shop Facility”, dated July 12, 2006, sheet 1.
b (7)  Drawing Number 79K36514, Dated 04/26/06, entitled " Utility Shops Facility"- Replace Sheets C-1, C-2 and C-9, A-3, A-8, A-10, M-3, M-7 in the original bid package with 11" X 17" Sheets C-1, C-2, C-9, A-3, A-8, A-10, M-3, M-7 (all dated 6/27/06).  Changes to these sheets are clearly marked in bubble outline.  Explanations of the changes may be found on Sheet 1 through 5 of EO-01-79K36514, dated 06/27/06.
b (8)  Drawing Number 79K36514, Dated 04/26/06, entitled " Utility Shops Facility" Drawing Sheet C-8, Grading and Drainage Plan:  Flag Note 14 is used multiple times on Sheet C-8.  Flag Note 14 near the end of the roof drain system (Grid F4) is used incorrectly.  Replace this Flag Note 14 (Grid F4) with a New Flag Note 15 stating: Provide ABS 8" TEE.  The remaining Flag Note 14’s will remain unchanged.
b (9)  Drawing Number 79K36514, Dated 04/26/06, entitled " Utility Shops Facility" Drawing Sheet C-8, Grading and Drainage Plan : Add note to drawing near Flag Note 11 (Grid F6) stating: Provide 8" x 6" reducer.
b (10)  Drawing Number 79K36514, Dated 04/26/06, entitled " Utility Shops Facility" Drawing Sheet A-15, Finish Schedule and Details, Interior Finishes: Delete line from table that references Specification Section 10275 (second row from bottom).

b (11)  Drawing Number 79K36514, Dated 04/26/06, entitled " Utility Shops Facility" Drawing Sheet E-22, Detail 2/E2/E22:  Reference Table Duct #4 --- delete #144RC4-14101-20.
b (12) Drawing Number 79K36514, Dated 04/26/06, entitled "Utility Shops Facility" Drawing Sheet A-14, Head Jamb and Sill Details, Detail 19/A-13/A-14: Add the following Note to Detail 19/A-13/A-14: The tube column shall be HSS 6” x 4” x 3/16”, welded to a 4” x 9” x ½” base plate. Base plate shall be installed on 1” high minimum grout bed. Base plate is fastened to slab inside building with (1) ¾” expansion anchor. Top of tube is welded to a 10” x 6” x ½” cap plate. Cap plate is fastened with two ½” threaded bolts epoxy-grouted to bottom edge of concrete panel.  The miscellaneous framing for the hollow metal door frame consists of L 4” x 4” x ¼” continuous, fastened to concrete with ¼” Tapcon fasteners at 18”o.c. and a 6” x 1/8” continuous plate, welded to tube.  
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b (13)  Specification No. 79K36515, dated 04/26/06, entitled “Utility Shops Facility” Specification Section 07220, Paragraph 2.1.1: Replace second paragraph of Section 07220, Paragraph 2.1.1 in its entirety with:  Type I with 25 to 35 bonding and venting slots at 2.5 inches diameter, or approximately 3% open area, and a minimum thermal resistance value I of 24.  R value per inch equals 3.85.

b (14)  Specification No. 79K36515, dated 04/26/06, entitled “Utility Shops Facility” Specification Section 07220, Paragraph 2.1.2: Replace first paragraph of Section 07220, Paragraph 2.1.2 in its entirety with:  Lightweight-concrete roof insulation shall have a minimum thermal resistance value (R) of 6 for 2 inch thickness.   Aggregates shall conform to ASTM C 332, Group I; portland cement shall conform to ASTM C 150, Type IA or IIIA; water shall be potable.  Lightweight-concrete design mix shall be 1 bag (94 pounds) of portland cement to 1-1/2 bags (6 cubic feet) of aggregate, and with a minimum compressive strength of 125 psi at 28 calendar days.
b (15)  Drawing Number 79K36514, Dated 04/26/06, entitled " Utility Shops Facility" Drawing Sheet A-13, Door Schedule and Elevations, Door and Frame Schedule:  Door Marks 1070, 1070A, 1075, 1075A, 1080, 1080A, 1170, 1170A, 1175 and 1175A are revised to reference Detail 19/A-14 as the Jamb Detail.
C.  The attached Davis Bacon Wage Determination FL20030017, Mod 21 dated 6/23/06 pages 1-9, is hereby incorporated as Attachment 2.

D. The due date for receipt of past performance questionnaires by the Contracting Officer is not changed and remains August 02, 2006.
E. The date specified for receipt of offers is not changed and remains August 02, 2006 at 3:00PM local time.
END OF AMENDMENT 06 TO SOLICITATION NNK06156374R
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Question (1)  On drawing A-14 – detail 19 – “Roll-Up Door Assembly” shows a 4” x 6” Tub Steel Columns. This tube steel column detail is not shown on any Overhead Door frame detail on the door schedule and also these same tube steel columns are not shown on any Structural Drawing.  We to assume that the tube column (detail 19/ A-14) is not part of this project and will not be including in our proposal.  Please advice. 

Answer (1)  The steel tube column is part of the overhead door and adjacent pedestrian door frame assembly and shall be provided.  The steel tube is part of the overhead door and adjacent pedestrian door frame assembly and shall be provided.  Note that elsewhere in this amendment, overhead doors and associated pedestrian doors 1070, 1070A, 1075, 1075A, 1080, 1080A, 1170, 1170A, 1175 and 1175A are revised to reference detail 19/A-14 as the jamb detail (Reference Sheet A-13, Door and Frame Schedule).  Additionally, Frame Elevation 6, Sheet A-13 shows the correct frame dimensions.

Question (2)  In the door schedule on drawing A-13 Mark doors such as 1012, 1040, 1056A, etc. under frame details there is no reference detail and/or drawing number for Heads, Jambs, Sill.  We assume that the door schedule is correct and said missing details will not be included in our proposal. Please advice.

Answer (2)  Head, Jamb, and Sill details shall be included in proposals.  Reference Sheet A-13, Door Elevations and Frame Elevations:  All door, frame, and finish materials are scheduled.  Overall dimensions and design intent are indicated in door and frame elevations and sections.  Industry standard installations shall be provided per Specifications, Division 08 – Doors and Windows.
Question (3)  In reviewing the Architectural and Structural Drawing, please advices were Section 07115 Dampproofing and Section 07141 Waterproofing is required.  There are not any notes, details, etc. to reference this work.  Please clarify.
Answer (3)  Specification section 07115-3.2 paragraph four indicates where dampproofing shall be applied. Specification section 07141-2.1 refers to Fluid-Applied Membrane as CONC-2 which is cross-referenced in the Finish Schedule on drawing A-15;  per the schedule, room 1100 POL Storage shall receive waterproofing (CONC-2).

Question (4)  In Section 07550S – Modified Bituminous Membrane Roofing – Part 2 – Item 2.11 Walk pads you state Roof walk pads are for this project, but on drawing A-3 Roof Plan you show no walk pads.  Are we to assume that there are no roof walks pads are required, and if they are, please supply the quantity of said roof pads?  Please advise. 

Answer (4)  Do not assume that roof pads are not required.  Although the government does not require roof walk pads, if roof walk pads are a requirement by the roof manufacturer for the roof warranty they shall conform to Specification Section 07550S.
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Question (5)  In Section 05500 – Metal Fabrications – Part 2 – Item 2.10. 4 Steel Pipe Railings, but none of the Architectural and/or Structural Drawing shows any Pipe Railings. Are we to assume that there are no Steel Pipe Railings required for this project?  Please advise. 

Answer (5)  Yes, your assumption is correct, there are no Steel Pipe Railings required for this project.  Note, however, that the roof access ladder has railings which are part of the ladder specified.  See Drawing A-8, Ladder Details and Specification Section 05515.
Question (6)  In Section 07141 – Fluid-App[lied Waterproofing – Part 2 – Item 2.1 Fluid–Applied Membrane you state that the concrete slab (Conc-2)I is to receive a Fluid-Applied Waterproofing, but on drawing A-15 Finish Schedule and Details you call for that same area to receive a Epoxy Sealer. Please advise as to what finish is required for Conc-2. 
Answer (6)  The finish for CONC-2 shall be Fluid Applied Waterproofing as specified in Section 07141.

Question (7)  Reference Solicitation, Section VIII, article 17. “Submission of Bids and Offers” provides instructions as to the documentation required as part of our response. Can the various elements of the proposal, (excluding the Safety and Health Plans), be submitted together or does each element need to be submitted under separate cover?

Answer (7)  The various elements of the proposal may be submitted together.  Note that Section VIII, Article 18, paragraph 7 states that the offeror shall submit a detailed safety and health plan as part of the proposal.  Also note that Section VIII, Article 19, paragraph C and Section VIII, Article 20 state that Past Performance Questionnaires will not be accepted directly from the offerors, and must be submitted directly to the Contracting Officer.

Question (8)  With our response, are we allowed to include organizational pages such as Table of Contents, Tabs, etc?

Answer (8)  Yes, as defined in Section VIII Article 2, provision number 1, NFS 1852.215-81(c), the bidder may include title pages and tables of content pages.
Question (9)  Reference Specification Section 07220, Roof and Deck Insulation, Part 2 Products, 2.1.1. Paragraph 2 states “a maximum thermal conductance valve R of 24.” Should this not actually read “a maximum thermal resistance value R of 24.”? Thermal conductance value is C and is the reciprocal of R so if you wanted it to state “a maximum thermal conductance value C it would be .042.

Answer (9)  Elsewhere in this amendment, sub-paragraph 2 of Specification 79K36515, Section 07220, Paragraph  2.1.1 is revised to read:

Type I with 25 to 35 bonding and venting slots at 2.5 inches diameter, or approximately 3% open area, and a minimum thermal resistance value (R) of 24.  R value per inch equals 3.85
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Question (10)  Reference Specification Section 07220, Roof and Deck Insulation, Part 2 Products, 2.1.1. Paragraph 2 states “R value per equals 3.85.” R value per what? Inch?

Answer (10)  R value per inch equals 3.85.

Question (11)  Reference Specification Section 07220, Roof and Deck Insulation, Part 2 Products, 2.1.2. Paragraph 1 states “Lightweight-concrete roof insulation shall have a maximum thermal conductance value of 6.” Is this maximum thermal conductance value C or thermal resistance value R? 

Answer (11)  Elsewhere in this amendment, sub-paragraph 1 of Specification 79K36515, Section 07220, Paragraph 2.1.2 is revised to read:

Lightweight-concrete roof insulation shall have a minimum thermal resistance value (R) of 6 for 2 inch thickness.   Aggregates shall conform to ASTM C 332, Group I; portland cement shall conform to ASTM C 150, Type IA or IIIA; water shall be potable.  Lightweight-concrete design mix shall be 1 bag (94 pounds) of portland cement to 1-1/2 bags (6 cubic feet) of aggregate, and with a minimum compressive strength of 125 psi at 28 calendar days.

Question (12)  What is the desired (designed) R-value for the entire roof system?

Answer (12)  R = 30.  Reference Specification Section 07220, Paragraph 2.1.1 and 2.1.2.  Paragraph 2.1.1 states that the R value of the rigid board insulation shall be 24.  Paragraph 2.1.2 states that the R vaule of the poured insulation shall be 6.  The combined total R value is the sum of these two values.
Question (13)  Reference Specification Section 09970, Coatings for Steel, Part 2 Products, 2.3.1. Paragraph 2 describes a Coating System 1. Part 3.6 Coating Schedule only lists Coating System 2. Does any part of the project require Coating System 1?

Answer (13)  No; Coating System 2 is specified for all exposed structural steel, including decking, bar joists, etc.  Descriptions for materials and application of Coating System 1 are included in specification section 09970 for comparison only.

Question (14)  Reference Specification Section 09970, Coatings for Steel, Part 3.6 Coating Schedule.  The Coating Schedule calls for Structural to receive Coating System 2.  What exactly does Structural include?  Does structural as referenced here include steel embeds, structural steel columns and beams, steel joists, steel decking, and/or metal access ladders?

Answer (14)  In specification 09970 Coating Schedule 3.6 ‘Structural’ refers to structural steel elements referenced in Specifications Division 05 – Metals.  All structural steel members which are 1) exposed to the exterior, such as the roof access ladder, and/or 2) exposed to view at the interior, such as the bar joists and metal decking of shop areas where no other ceiling is installed, shall receive Coating System 2.
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Question (15)  Reference Sheet C-5. Gravel Lot Existing Conditions Plan. Flag Notes 3 & 4 – Reference is made to these items being removed by others.  Who is others?

Answer (15)  The Government will remove and relocate the items in question.

Question (16)  Reference Sheet C-7. Gravel Lot Site Plan.  Drawing references gravel. There are no existing or proposed grades shown for this area.  Does this area require any new grading?

Answer (16)  No; new grading in the gravel lot is not required.
Question (17)  Reference Sheet C-7. Gravel Lot Site Plan.  Drawing references gravel.  There are no existing or proposed grades shown for this area.  Does this area require any new gravel?  If so, how thick?

Answer (17)  No; new gravel is not required.  The existing parking lot has a gravel surface and it is to remain.
Question (18)  Reference Sheet C-8. Grading and Drainage Plan.  Reference is made to the 6” stormwater line that is connected to the roof drains at the north side of the building.  Should there be a cleanout installed at the end of the line near flag note 8?

Answer (18)  No; a clean out is called out at the north east corner of the building.
Question (19)  Reference Sheet C-8. Grading and Drainage Plan.  Reference is made to the 8” stormwater line that is connected to the roof drains at the east side of the building.  Flag note 14 near the end of the roof drain system calls for an 8”x6”x8” tee, but detail 1/C-17 calls out an 8” pipe at the concrete collar.  Is this pipe to be 6” or 8” or use and 8” tee instead of what is called out?

Answer (19)  Reference Detail 1/C-17:  Yes, this shall be an 8” pipe.  Elsewhere in this amendment, Drawing 79K36514, Sheet C-8:  Flag Note 14 is used multiple times on Sheet C-8.  Flag Note 14 near the end of the roof drain system (Grid F4) is used incorrectly.  Replace this Flag Note 14 (Grid F4) with a New Flag Note 15 stating: Provide ABS 8" TEE.  The remaining Flag Note 14’s will remain unchanged.

Question (20)  Reference Sheet C-8. Grading and Drainage Plan.  Reference is made to the stormwater line that is connected to the roof drains at the north and east sides of the building.  No 8”x6” reducer is called out on the plans.  One will be required because the pipe goes from 6” to 8”.  Is this assumption correct?

Answer (20)  Yes, an 8” x6”reducer is required.  Elsewhere in this amendment, Drawing 79K36514, Sheet C-8 is revised to add a note to Flag Note 11 (Grid F6) stating: Provide 8" x 6" reducer.

Question (21)  Reference Sheet C-9. Utilities Plan.  Reference is made to the 8” PVC gravity sewer line running through the retention pond.  Should this pipe be epoxy lined DIP per the DEP standard?
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Answer (21)  No, the 8” PVC is allowable for buried gravity sewer piping.  The proposed gravity sewer pipe will leave the proposed manhole at invert 1.4’ as shown on C-9 flag note #1, the bottom of the retention pond is at elevation 4’.  The pipe will be buried, not exposed through the retention pond.

Question (22)  Reference Sheet C-9. Utilities Plan.  Reference is made to the 2 ½” reduced pressure backflow preventer.  Can brass fittings and pipe be used in lieu of copper?

Answer (22)  No, the Government’s standard detail for 2 ½” reduced pressure backflow preventers is to use copper pipe and fittings as reflected in detail #5 on sheet C-16.  Therefore, copper pipe is required.  
Question (23)  Reference Sheet C-9. Utilities Plan.  Reference is made to the 2 1/2 “ PVC pipe water line. Is it schedule 40 or 80 pipe?

Answer (23)  Schedule 40.  Please refer to specification section 02515 part 2.1.5, which states, “…Pipe and fittings shall conform to AWWA C900, schedule 40”.

Question (24)  Reference Sheet C-17. Details. Detail 5/C8, C9/C17 Typical Pavement Restoration Detail.  Please verify that all open cuts for utilities are to be restored with concrete whether existing pavement is concrete or asphalt?

Answer (24)  Yes, all open cuts for utilities are to be restored with concrete whether existing pavement is concrete or asphalt.  Reference Sheet C-17, Detail 5/C8, C9/C17:  All pavements shall be restored utilizing the “Typical Pavement Restoration Detail”.
Question (25)  Reference Sheet A-10. Roof Details. Detail 3/A-10/A-10 Typical Coping Cap Fabrication Detail.  What size is j-bolt embed for blocking?

Answer (25)  J-bolt embed is not required for blocking.  Please review Engineering Order EO-01-79K36514 Sheet 4 of 5, for formed metal blocking which shows anchorage with:

1/4” DIA x 2” RAWL” “ZAMAC NAILIN” SS DRIVE OR APPROVED EQUAL

Question (26)  Reference Sheet A-11. Reflected Ceiling Plan.  Reflected Ceiling Plan Legend.  What is cable access panel?  Is it ceiling tile or a metal access door?  If metal access door please specify?

Answer (26)  Reference Sheet E-6, Flag Note 3:  The Cable Access Panel is specified clearly as a Chatsworth A1222-PP Enclosure or Equal
Question (27)  Reference Sheet A-12. Toilet and Shower Room Plans and Details. Signage Elevation. Is the Women’s and Men’s signage as shown the only signage in the project?

Answer (27)  Yes.
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Question (28)  Reference Sheet A-15. Finish Schedule and Details. Interior Finishes. Reference is made to a Spec Section 10275 Elevated Floor System? What is this? Is this referring to the fiberglass elevated grating floor system? If so the fiberglass floor system does not have a specification section. It is specified on Structural plan sheet S-2.

Answer (28)  The reference to Specification 79K36515, Section 10275 is incorrect.  This is not refereeing to the fiberglass elevated grating floor system.  Elsewhere in this amendment, the Sheet A-15 reference to Specification 79K36515, Section 10275 is deleted from the table.  The fiberglass elevated grating floor system is specified on Sheet S-2 (Grid F5).

Question (29)  Reference Sheet E-2. Electrical Site Plan. Flag Note 2 states “Provide new duct bank, (4) 4”-c comm. directional drill and provide new duct bank and pull boxes as shown.” Is it the intent to directional drill the entire run only under the road and the balance is to be concrete encased ductbank?

Answer (29)  Yes, it is the intent to directional drill the entire run only under the road.  The purpose is to avoid an open cut on Contractor’s Road and avoid traffic interruptions.  However, the remaining balance does not need to be concrete encased.  Contractor is to encase the conduits 5’ beyond the edge of pavement after crossing the roadway.

Question (30)  Reference Sheets E-2 and E-22. Electrical Site Plan. Electrical Details. Flag Note 1 on sheet E-2 calls for a 216 SM fiber. Detail 2/E2/E22 on sheet E-22 calls for a 216 fiber Corning and also a part number #144RC4-14101-20 which is 144 SM fibers. Which is correct? 216 SM or 144 SM?

Answer (30)  216 SM is correct.  Reference Sheet E-22, Detail 2/E2/E22: Part number listed is incorrect and shall be for 216 SM.
Question (31)  Reference C-1 (Replacement of Lift Station Plan). Site Plan. What is the size and type of the existing pipe the new lift station is being tied into?

Answer (31)  Reference Sheet C-1, Flag Note 6.  The new lift station will be tied into a 4” Force Main.  Contractor to verify type and location.
Question (32)  Please provide pipe size and material of the existing U/G chilled water lines shown on referenced sheet (Sheet C-9, Flag #21).  New work shown on M-3.

Answer (32)  Reference Sheet C-9, Flag Note 18, which states, “Wet tap existing 14” insulated steel pipe, connect to building chilled water supply and return”.
Question (33)  We are unable to procure galvanized pipe per the spec ASTM A-53 as seamless.  It is only available in spec ASTM A-106.  We can provide ASTM A-53 GRA Type ‘F’, will this be acceptable?
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Answer (33)  Reference Specification 79K36515, Section 15211, Paragraph 2.1.1.1:  ASTM A-53, Grade A, Type F is acceptable for compressed air pipe 125 Psig and less.
Question (34)  Specification paragraph (Section 15102, para. 2.2.1.1) indicates that the under ground waste pipe can be installed using no-hub pipe and ftgs with SST band couplings.  Please concur with this understanding or advise. 

Answer (34)  Your understanding of Specification 79K36515, Section 15102, Paragraph 2.2.1.1 is not correct.  Paragraph 2.2.1.1 is for all DWV pipe, above and below the ground.   Reference Specification 79K36515, Section 15102, Paragraph 3.9 “Underground Piping Installation” where the pipe is called out bell and grooved ends. Underground pipe shall be bell and grooved and aboveground pipe can be no-hub.

Question (35)  The ref. drawing (Sheet M-4, zone B-7) shows in the “dust collection schedule” a central vacuum system.  We have been unable to find any other information on this item.  Is there a central vacuum system required? And is so please provide the necessary information needed for bid purpose?

Answer (35)  Yes, a cyclone unit dust collector, dust collector afterfilter, and the dust collection ductwork are all called out to be submitted in specification section 15801N “Industrial Ventilation and Exhaust.”  The specifications reference the drawings (Contract Drawing M-4) which have the specifications (including the basis of design) for the cyclone unit, after-filter, electrical information and ductwork. 
Question (36)  Section VIII, Para. 4.a and 4.b indicate 10% price evaluation preferences for Small Disadvantaged and HUBZone Small Business concerns respectively.  Please advise exactly how these apply to a Price Performance Trade-off (PPT) solicitation and whether they can be “stacked”, ie: both could be applied if a contractor were both Small Disadvantaged and HUBZone, which would amount to a 20% preference. This might make the project unobtainable for a general contractor with no preferences.

Answer (36)  In this price performance tradeoff solicitation, Offerors will be ranked by evaluated price and will also be assigned an overall level of confidence rating based upon the recency, relevance and nature of their performance on previous contracts.  The evaluated price of all proposals will include any required SDB or HUBZone price evaluation preferences and it is possible for a firm to receive both evaluation preferences if it meets the requirements for such.  For purposes of selection under this solicitation, price and performance are considered essentially equal in importance; the Contracting Officer, exercising prudent business judgment, will make the source selection decision based on the proposal representing the best value to the Government.
Question (37)  The Bid Schedule, Task 1, shows “trailer abatement” in its title description.  No trailers currently exist at the site and C-5 specifies owner-removal of existing structures.  Please advise.
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Answer (37)  The trailers have been removed by the government and “trailer abatement” is not part of this project.

Question (38)  Sheet A-2, Flag Note 11, indicates there are three (3) walk-off mats, but there appear to be four (4) places on the drawing where these are shown.  Please advise.

Answer (38)  There are a total of four walk-off mat locations.  The “TYP FOR 3” note in Sheet A-2 is intended for the three identical walk-off mats that are approximately 6’x5’ in dimension.  The fourth walk-off mat, at door 1021, also has a flag note 11 on Sheet A-2.
Question (39)  Please clarify the “de-mucking” requirements.

Answer (39)  Areas to be demucked include the dry retention ponds, the building footprint and an area 10’ outside the building footprint, as stated in Specification 79K36515, Section 02315, Paragraph 3.3.2 and 3.4.5.  The area of removal of unsatisfactory materials is also shown on Drawing 79K36514, Sheet C-2.  According to Specification 79K36515, Section 02315, Paragraph  3.3.2 and 3.4.5 soil requiring demucking extends to a vertical depth of 10 feet below existing ground surface, in accordance with soil boring logs shown on Drawing 79K36514, Sheets C-3 and C-3A.  The soil boring logs show a layer of “organic silty fine sand with roots, dark brown, medium dense, (muck).”  Please be advised demucking requirements, as stated above, were modified in Solicitation Number NNK06156374R, Section I, Article 3, Part b1, b2, b3, b4 and EO-01-79K36514, dated 06/27/06.

Question (40)  Please clarify the grading system and evaluation criteria which will be used to determine award of the contract.  Section VIII, Article 22, paragraph 3 is unclear in how the evaluators arrive at the confidence rating.  Is there any objective criteria?  Does the confidence rating tie back to the performance questionnaires in a specific, quantifiable manner?

Answer (40)  The evaluation criteria for award of the contract is defined in Section VIII Article 22, Basis for Contract Award.  Objective criteria is limited to price evaluation as defined in Section VIII Article 22, Paragraph 2.  The confidence rating and the performance questionnaires are both considered subjective data.  The purpose of a Price Performance Trade-Off proposal is to allow the government to make a subjective decision utilizing both objective and subjective data.  Section VIII, Article 22, Paragraph 9 states “The Contracting Officer, exercising prudent business judgment, will make the source selection decision based on the proposal representing the best value to the Government.”
Question (40)  Reference Sheet C-8, Grading and Drainage Plan – Please confirm that ABS pipe is desired and not ADS pipe?

Answer (40)  Yes, ABS is required.  Reference Drawing 79K36514, Sheet C-8: ABS (Acrylonitrile-Butadene-Styrene) composite pipe is called for on the drawings and specified in the Specification 79K36515, Section 02635, Paragraph 2.2.2.   
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Question (41)  Reference Sheet A-3, Roof Plan – Reference is made to the Roof Plan and the crickets along the north side of the building.  f the minimum roof insulation board is installed at the thickness called out by the specifications and with the slope and length shown between roof scuppers the insulation board will be approximately 20” thick at the high point of the crickets.  We have been advised that roof insulation board should not be installed this thick.  Please review and advise if some scuppers should be added to correct this problem? 

Answer (41)  Reference Drawing 79K36514, Sheet A-3:  Crickets shall be installed so that the total insulation/slurry thickness at the cricket high point does not exceed 16” or the manufacturers’ maximum thickness requirements for roof warranty.  Slope cricket perpendicular to cricket valley rather than parallel to the parapet, at the slope indicated on the drawing.

Question (42)  Reference Sheet A-14, Roll-Up Door Assembly Detail 19/A-13/A-14 – The overhead door manufacturer would furnish the angles that are shown on either side of the steel support for the track.  They would not furnish and install the 4” x 6” steel tube, steel plate, and steel angle that is shown supporting the hollow metal frame and door.  Also there are no details shown on how these items are attached?  Please provide sizes for the steel plate and steel angle and provide a detail on how the steel tube, steel plate and steel angle are connected and how they are to be installed?

Answer (42) Reference Drawing 79K36514, Sheet A-14, Detail 19/A-13/A-14:  The tube column shall be HSS 6” x 4” x 3/16”, welded to a 4” x 9” x ½” base plate.  Base plate shall be installed on 1” high minimum grout bed.  Base plate is fastened to slab inside building with (1) ¾” expansion anchor.  Top of tube is welded to a 10” x 6” x ½” cap plate.  Cap plate is fastened with two ½” threaded bolts epoxy-grouted to bottom edge of concrete panel.  The miscellaneous framing for the hollow metal door frame consists of L 4” x 4” x ¼” continuous, fastened to concrete with ¼”  Tapcon fasteners at 18”o.c. and a 6” x 1/8” continuous plate, welded to tube. 

